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to special assessment, include therein the lots or parcels of land 
so reported to him by the board of park commissioners with 
the amount chargeable thereto for work done during the pre-
ceding year, and such amount shall be levied on said lots or 
parcels of land, respectively, to which they are chargeable, and 
shall constitute a lien thereon and shall be collected in like 
manner as other special taxes are levied and collected in said 
city. The board of park commissioners shall advance out of 
the park and boulevard fund sufficient money for doing said 
work, and the said special assessments shall be credited to the 
park and boulevard fund of said city, and shall not be diverted 
or used for any other purpose. 

SEeriort 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved July 8, 1919. 

No. 548, S.] 	 [Published July 12, 1919. 
CHAPTER 523. 

AN ACT to create section 959-114 of the statutes, relating to 
aid for agricultural societies. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read : 

Section 959-114. The board of any town or village or the 
council of any city may, by a two-thirds vote, appropriate in 
any one year a sum not to exceed one thousand dollars to aid 
any organized agricultural society or any incorporated poultry 
association, but no such society or association shall receive any 
such aid unless it also receives aid from the state, or make no 
charge to the public for admittance to its exhibitions. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved July 8, 1919. 

No. 545, S.] 	 [Published July 12, 1919. 
CHAPTER 524. 

AN ACT to amend section 6 of chapter 63, laws of 1895, as 
amended by chapter 244, laws of 1905 and by section 2 of 
chapter 135, laws of 1913, relating to the municipal court of 
Oneida county. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Section 6 of chapter 63, laws of 1895, as amended 

by chapter 244, laws of 1905 and by section 2 of chapter 135, 
49-L. 
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laws of 1913, is amended to read : (Chapter 63, laws of 1895) 
Section 6. The judge of the municipal court of the county -
of Oneida shall have cognizance of, and the jurisdiction to hear,, 
try and determine all actions and proceedings at law, wherein 
the amount of debt, damages demanded, or forfeiture, shall not 
exceed the sum of five hundred dollars; actions to recover the 
possession of personal property, with damages for the unlawful 
taking or detention thereof, wherein the value of the property 
claimed shall not exceed the sum of five hundred dollars, ex-
clusive of damages ; actions founded on an account where the sum 
shall be reduced to an amount not exceeding five hundred dol-
lars by the proper credits given. Said municipal judge shall 
have and exercise within said county the criminal jurisdiction 
of the justices of the peace in the state of Wisconsin; in addi-
tion thereto shall have jurisdiction of all offenses within said 
county which are not punishable by commitment to state prison; 
and such criminal jurisdiction shall be exclusive within said 
county, except that conferred to second municipal court by 
chapter 422, laws of 1907; and none of the justices of the peace 
within said county shall have or exercise any criminal jurisdic-
tion whatever, except when acting as judge of the municipal 
court; provided that any such justice of the peace within said 
county except in. the towns of Minocgua, Hazelhurst and Wood-
ruff may upon complaint issue a warrant for the apprehension 
of one charged with a felony which warrant shall be made re-
turnable before said municipal judge and all proceedings sub-
sequent to the issuing of said warrant shall be had before such 
municipal judge, and the complaint upon which such warrant 
is issued shall forthwith be transmitted by the justice of the 
peace issuing such warrant to said municipal judge and filed in 
his office, and provided further that any such justice of the 
peace within said county except in said towns of Minocgua. 
Hazelhurst and Woodruff may hear, try and determine persons 
charged with misdemeanors punishable by fine, or by imprison-
ment in the county jail for not exceeding three months, or by 
both such fine and imprisonment. Said judge shall have all 
jurisdiction, authority, powers and rights, given by law to 
justices of the peace, and shall be subject to the same prohibi-
tions and penalties as justices of the peace. The proceedings 
and practice, of said court shall, in all respects be governed so 
far as practicable by the laws relating to the justices' courts 
of this state. The transcripts of judgments of the municipal 
court may be filed and docketed with the clerk of the circuit 
court for said county, with the same effect as transcripts of 
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judgments rendered by justices of the peace of said county 
may be. Appeals, civil and criminal, from said court, may be 
taken in the same manner and with like effect as are provided 
by law from courts of the justices of the peace. Nothing herein 
contained shall be construed to give said municipal judge 
cognizance of any actions mentioned in subdivisions (1), (2) 
and (3) of section 3573 of the statutes. The municipal judge 
of Oneida county shall have and may exercise in his county, 
all the powers and perform all the duties of a court commissioner 
as defined in section 2434 of the statutes, and every authority 
granted to, or limitations of the powers of a court commissioner 
by the laws of Wisconsin, shall be construed to extend to said 
municipal judge, acting in such capacity, except when otherwise 
expressly provided. The official designation of said officer in 
matters wherein he shall so act, shall be municipal judge of 
Oneida county. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upo pas-age :ind pub-
lication. 

Approved July 8, 1919. 

No. 544, S.] 	 • [Published July 12, 1919. 

CHAPTER, 525. 
AN ACT to repeal subsection (2) of section 21.48 and to create 

a new subsection of section 21.48 to be numbered subsection 
(2), relating to uniforms, arms, and equipment for officers 
in the Wisconsin national guard. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subsection (2) of section 21.48 of the statutes 

is repealed. 
SECTION 2. A new subsection is added to section 21.48 to be 

numbered and to read : (21.48) (2) The quartermaster general 
may, under such regulations as may be approved by the gov-
ernor, issue to each officer on the active list of the Wisconsin 
national guard, the service uniforms, arms, and equipments 
prescribed by equipment manuals and regulations for officers 
of similar grade in the United States army. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved July 8, 1919. 


